further information
webcode: GW-12A0
GEMÜ 12A0
Intelligent electrical position indicator
Features
• IO-Link communication and programming interface (incl. SIO
mode via 24 V DC signals)
• Self-initialization through autonomous detection of end

Note: The IO-Link version also supports an SIO mode as standard. This means that conventional 24 V DC signals are used.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Intelligent electrical position indicator 12A0
2 Electrical interface Code
IO-Link OK
3 Action Code
Any 0
4 Direction of movement Code
Linear L
Rotary R
5 Device version Code
Basic B
6 Interface/size Code
Size 1 1
Size 2 2
Size 3 3
7 Body material Code
Plastic P
8 Options Code
Without 0
9 Electrical connection Code
M12 connector 1
10 Air supply Code
Integrated I
External E
11 Wireless interface Code
Without 0
Bluetooth B
12 Local user interface Code
LEDs L
13 Mechanical option Code
Without 0
14 Special version Code
Without
14 Special version Code
Explosion protection X
Order data
GEMÜ 12A0www.gemu-group.com 7 / 23
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 12A0 Intelligent electrical position indicator
2 Electrical interface OK IO-Link
3 Action 0 Any
4 Direction of movement L Linear
5 Device version B Basic
6 Interface/size 2 Size 2
7 Body material P Plastic
8 Options 0 Without
9 Electrical connection 1 M12 connector
10 Air supply I Integrated
11 Wireless interface B Bluetooth
12 Local user interface L LEDs
13 Mechanical option 0 Without
14 Special version Without
Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 23GEMÜ 12A0
GEMÜ 12A0www.gemu-group.com 9 / 23
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Compressed air and inert gases
Temperature
Ambient temperature: -20 – 60 °C (standard version)
10–40 °C (special version code X)
Control medium temper-
ature:
-20 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: -20 — 70 °C
Pressure
Control pressure: max. 10 bar
The applied pressure must not exceed the maximum control pressure of the process valve.
Product compliance
EMC Directive: 2014/30/EU
RoHS Directive: 2011/65/EU
Approval: Fieldbus/communication: IO-Link specification V1.1.4
Explosion protection: 2014/34/EU
ATEX marking (only spe-
cial function X):
Gas: II 3G Ex ec IIC T6 Gc X
Dust: II 3D Ex tc IIIC T100°C Dc X
FMEDA: Product description: Intelligent GEMÜ electrical position indicator 12A0
Device type: B
Software version: V1.1.X.X
Fail safe function: The fail-safe state is defined as a High (24 V DC) signal
at pin 4 (device version 24 V IO-Link)
HFT (hardware fault tolerance): 0
Mechanical data
Installation position: Optional